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HY 2021 IN A NUTSHELL

= Half-year sales revenue grew to 64.4 M€ ...
- +22% growth in constant currency rates
- +19% in current rates

= ... driven by Cloud solutions
- +26% in constant currencies
- 93% of the company business

= Solid increase of bookings value
- +64 % Annual Recurring Value (ARR) of new
contracts signed during H1 2021
- Amounts to 6.6 M€ VS 4M<£ for H1 20

Eisker

= Strong level of investment for future growth
- Continued investment despite COVID
- 85 additional headcount compared to H1
2020 (+12%)
- Mainly in Sales (+14%), R&D (+12%), and
consulting (+11%)

= Operating Income (EBIT) Increase : +53%
- Personnel cost in line with Headcount increase
- Savings in travel expenses (0.6M£)
- Other expenses in line with revenue growth

= Net income increase : +40%
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3 loans guaranteed by French
Government (11.5M€)

-BNP: €4,5 million

. Société Générale : € 3,5 million

. LCL : € 3,5 million

- Paid back in April

OTHER EVENTS

(

Slightly negative currency
fluctuation impact (mostly USD)

. Revenue: -1.2M€,-1,8%

- EBIT: -0.4 M€, -4,3%

\

-

Dividend increase 51%

. 0.50 € per share in June 2021

- Vs 0.33 €inlJune 2020
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HY 2021 REVENUE

Q2 2021/Q2 H1 2021MH1
SALES REVENUE IN ME Q2 2021 2020 '}U'}DJ
(UNAUDITED) ' = e e
' GROWTH® GROWTH®#
SAAS T 256 192 +37% 495 +26%
IMPLEMENTATION SERVICES® T 5.0 +13% 11.0 +13%
LEGACY PRODUCTS? 23 19 +21% 39 +6%
TOTAL 334 26.1 +32% 64.4 +22%

BOOKINGS®!

"nchudes subscnptons and frAnsaciional revenue
“Nncludes implementation, tmining and Profesaional Senices

Nnciudes Esker DadivenyWare, Fax Servers and Host Access

#izrowth based on a conztant exchange rate; 2021 exchanges retes applied to 2020 Higures

SiExpressed as Annual Recuming Revenue (8RR

Esker has decided o adjust its revenue presemtation by aciivity to reflect the strategy of forusing on the clowd and the increasingly amaller
share of kegacy products and license-based document process automation solutions. Therefore, Fax, Host Access and Esker DeliveryWare
producis dre grouped under legacy products. For doud zofutions, Esker will now distinguish betwesn the purely Saa5 part (zubsoripiion and
traffic)and fhe implementation services part. Esker has also decided fo report its bookings using Annus! Recuming Revenue (ARR), a
siandard metnc for Sas85 or subscripiion business. ARR is the average annuel subscription value that customers commit o pay over the life of
a contract. Revenus fom piatfiorm rensaciions iz not mcduded a3 1t s unceriain by natore and depends on the number of transachons
effectively procesaed, which is nof known at the time the coniract is signed. Service revenue is also not included in ARR as it iz non-recumng.




STRONG RECURRING BUSINESS MODEL
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W Hardware ® Licence M Maintenance Consulting Saas

. . . In 2021 SaaS$ Increased 26% and represented
81% recurring GEVAIE ™ Al 2021 77% of the total revenue (76% for FY 2020)
(SaaS + Maintenance)

Consulting revenue consists in services
associated with the implementation of Esker’s
solutions




REVENUE GROWTH BY
PRODUCT TYPE
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SAAS VOLUME VS SUBSCRIPTION TRENDS
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Traffic (transactional revenue) dropped as a % of
total SaaS revenue in Q2 20 and recovered
Esker pricing structure gradually moves to more

Volumes of documents processed higher than
before Covid
But still slightly below pre Covid trends
Volumes will slightly catch up as Covid situation
improves WW

subscription fees vs transactional revenue




SAAS GROWTH COMBINES NEW
CONTRACTS AND VOLUME

RECOVE RY e Saa$S growth comes from:

« New contracts closed after 06/30/2020
37%

« Existing contracts: recovery of volumes
processed and roll out of contracts sold
before 06/30/2020

SaaS Revenue Growth

« Contracts sold in 2021
* Account for 1.IM€, 2% of Saas Revenue
«  Will fuel H221 & FY22 revenue growth as
they are implemented and rolled out

37%

63%

New contracts (sold after 6/30/20)

m Volume recovery and ramp up of existing contracts

BisKker




REVENUE GROWTH BY REGION

Revenue by Region Growth by Region
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= All regions are growing

= Europe suffered more from economic slowdown but has recovered

= Asia/Pac remains impacted by strict Covid policies



DYNAMIC SALES PERFORMANCE
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BUSINESS MODEL COMBINES
PROFITABILITY AND INVESTMENTS
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mRevenve WEBIT [ ] Profitability target @ BIT/Rev  =@=Growth

4

o

2

o

Growth requires investments but Esker still aims at
maintaining profitability in the 12 — 15% range

2020 - EBIT 13.6M€ 12% of revenue




DYNAMIC INVESTMENTS
FOR FUTURE GROWTH

H1 2021 Staff Breakdown by Department Headcount Increase by Department
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I Avg Headcount Increase =@ Increase in %

H1 2021 - Staff increase:

Staff @ 06/30/21: 806 (+13% vs 06/30/20) VS. H1 2020: 85 FTE (+12%)



REVIEW OF CONSOLIDATED
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Eisker



CURRENCY EFFECTS

Rate Operating 600
USD/EURO Income o /

1,202 0 0 200

0 /
1,10 2 160 K€ 736 K€ (200)

(400) /

1,15 1161 K€ 396 K€ (600) / - - .
(800) NI N N SN TN SN

1,20 50 K€ (1.000)

(1 200)

1,30 -1 801 K€ (1 400)

Global translation Effect (all currencies) compared to FY 20:
= Sales: -€1.0M
= Qperating Income: -€0.3M (4% of Operating income)




CONSOLIDATED INCOME STATEMENT

BY NATURE

(in thousands of euros) H1 2021 % H12020 Var. € Var.
REVENUE 64352  100% 54240 100% 10 112 19%
Development costs capitalized 4 309 7% 3961 7% 348 9%
Other income 780 1% 766 1% 14 2%
Purchases and external expenses -14 670 -23% -14 649 -27% -21 0%
Personnel and related taxes -40 534 -63% -33 372 -62% -7 162 21%
Local and misc. taxes -672 -1% -769 -1% 97 -13%
Depreciation & reserve expense -4 437 -7% -3 971 7% -466 12%

INCOME FROM OPERATION 9128 14% 6 206 1% 2922 47%

Financial income (loss) 67 0% -204 0% 271 -133%

lOPERATING INCOME 9 195 14% (173 11% 3193 53%

Exceptional ltems 57 0% 852 2% -795 -93%
Income tax -2 298 -4% -1 605 -3% -693 43%
Share of Profit in Associates 621 1% 174 0% 447 257%

NET INCOME 7 575 12% 5423 10% 2152 40%
Earnings per share in Euros 1,31 0,96

Diluted earnings per share in Euros 1,30 0,96

BY FUNCTION

(in thousands of euros) H1 2021 % H1 2020 %l
REVENUE 64 352 100% 54 240 100%
Cost of goods sold -18 612 -29% -16 968 -31%
Research and development expenses -6 938 -11% -6 005 -11%
Selling expenses -18 407 -29% -15 223 -28%
Marketing expenses -5 385 -8% -4 752 -9%
General and administrative expenses -5 882 -9% -5 086 -9%
INCOME FROM OPERATION 9128 14% 6 206 11%
Financial income (loss) 67 0% -204 0%
OPERATING INCOME 9 195 14% 6 002 11%
Exceptional Items 57 0% 852 2%
Income tax -2 298 -4% -1 605 -3%
Share of Profit of Associates 621 1% 174 0%

NET INCOME 7 575 12% 5423 10%)

Earnings per share in Euros 1,31 0,96

Diluted earnings per share in Euros 1,30 0,96




CONSOLIDATED INCOME STATEMENT

(in thousands of euros)

REVENUE

Development costs capitalized
Other income

Purchases and external expenses
Personnel and related taxes
Local and misc. taxes
Depreciation & reserve expense
INCOME FROM OPERATION
Financial income (loss)
[OPERATING INCOME
Exceptional ltems

Income tax

Share of Profit in Associates

NET INCOME

Earnings per share in Euros

Diluted earnings per share in Euros

H1 2021

64 352
4309
780

-14 670
-40 534
672
-4.437
9128
67
9195
57
2298
621
7575
1,31

1,30

100%

7%

1%

-23%

-63%

-1%

%

14%

0%

14%

0%

-4%

1%

12%

H1 2020

54 240

3961

766

14 649

-33 372

-769

-3 971

6 206

-204

6002

852

-1605

174

5423

100%

7%

1%

-27%

-62%

1%

7%

1%

0%

1%

2%

-3%

0%

10%

Var. € Var.

10 112

348

14

-21

-7 162

97

-466

2922

271

3193

-795

-693

447

2152

19%

21%

-13%

12%

47%

-133%

53%

-93%

43%

257%

40%

22 % growth in net sales based on constant exchange rates:

[SALES REVENUE IN M€ H1 2021 Growth* H1 2020 Growth|
SaaS 49,5 26% 39,2 9%
Implementation services 11,0 13% 9,7 16%
Legacy products 3,9 6% 3,6 -21%
TOTAL 64,4 22% 52,5 7%

* growth based on a constant exchange rate: 2021 exchange rates applied to 2020
figures

% A new record half year

% Continued growth in Cloud-based solutions : 26%,
representing 93 % of total company revenue

Record booking performance suggest high activity for FY21




R&D CAPITALIZED

Dev costs capitalized 4 309 3961 +8.8% 7 823

Amortization -2 947 -2 574 -5 351

% capitalized




CONSOLIDATED INCOME STATEMENT

(in thousands of euros)

REVENUE

Development costs capitalized

Other income

Purchases and external expenses

Personnel and related taxes

Local and misc. taxes

Depreciation & reserve expense

INCOME FROM OPERATION

H1 2021

64 352

4309

780

-14 670

-40 534

-672

-4 437

9128

100%

7%

1%

-23%

-63%

1%

-7%

14,%,

H1 2020

54 240

3961

766

-14 649

-33 372

-769

-3 971

6 206

%

100%

7%

1%

-27%

-62%

-1%

7%

1%

Var. € Var.

10 112

348

14

-21

-7 162

97

-466

2922

19%

9%

2%

0%

21%

-13%

12%

47%

Other income : tax credit for research in France for 507 K€
(387 K€ in H1 2020)

Stable purchases and external expenses, decrease
compared to activity growth: drop in travel expenses (139
M€ vs 720 M£ LY) offset by increasing fees (+338 K€) and
telecom expenses (+440 K€)

Personnel and related taxes increase : +7,2 M€ in line with
increased headcount for HY 2021, regular salary increases
and taxes

Reserves : IDR (French indemnity for retirement) for 126
K€ (130 K€ in H1 2020)



CONSOLIDATED INCOME STATEMENT

(in thousands of euros) H1 2021 H1 2020
REVENUE 64352 100% 54240  100% Financial income : 67 K€
Development costs capitalized 4 309 7% 3961 7% In thousands of euros 06/30/2021' 06/30/2020}
Financial income 49 38
Other income 780 1% 766 1%
Interest expense -10 -29
Purchases and external expenses -14 670 -23% -14 649 -27% Foreign crrencies exchange profit (loss) 25 -103
Net depreciation 3 -110

Personnel and related taxes -40 534 -63% -33 372 -62% 67 -204

Local and misc. taxes -672 -1% -769 -1%

Depreciation & reserve expense -4 437 7% -3 971 Exceptional income : 57 K€

INCOME FROM OPERATION 9128  14,2% 6 206 Income tax: effective tax rate : 25 % (26 % in H1
2020)

Financial income (loss) 67 0% -204

Share of profit in associates : Neotouch JV
OPERATING INCOME 9195 14,3% 6002 1

Exceptional ltems 57 0% N
) Net income : 7,6 M€ + 40% 12% of revenue
Income tax -2 298 -4% -1 605

Share of Profit in Associates 621 1%

NET INCOME 7575 11,8% 5423




P&L BY FUNCTIONS

REVENUE

Cost of goods sold

Research and development expenses
Selling expenses

Marketing expenses

General and administrative expenses
INCOME FROM OPERATION

Financial income (loss)

Exceptional Items
Income tax

Share of Profit of Associates

Earnings per share in Euros

Diluted earnings per share in Euros

H1 2021

64 352

-18 612

-6 938

-18 407

-5 385
-5 882
9128

67

57

-2 298
621

7 575
1,31

1,30

100% 54 240 100%
-29% -16 968 -31%
-11% -6 005 1%
-29% -15 223 -28%
-8% -4 752 -9%
-9% -5 086 -9%
14% 6 206 11%

0% -204 0%

9195 14%

0% 852 2%
-4% -1605 -3%
1% 174 0%

12%

Cost generally in line with the headcount increase
And in line with sales growth
Cost of goods sold include cost of consulting services

Marketing expenses slight decrease still due to Covid
situation




CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET

IASSETS (thousands of euros) 06/30/21 12/31/20|

Goodwill 5901 5752 " Intangible assets +1,2 M€ :

Intangible assets pp— 25 035 mainly due to development costs capitalized
Property, plant and equipment e 10036 =  Financial assets : LT cash investments
Financial assets 6 637 6 405

Shares accounted for under the equity 2380 1759

method

Total assets 50 728 48 986

Inventory and work in progress 256 257

Account receivable 28 929 25994
Deferred tax assets 800 800 Account receivables in line with sales growth

Prepaid exp. and other assets 7143 5446 . .
-9,7 M€ in cash — Government guaranteed loans paid back -
Cash and equivalent 30 696 40 421

See cash flow statement
Total current assets 67 824 72918

TOTAL ASSETS 118 552 121 904



CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET

LIABILITIES (thousand of euros) 06/30/21 12/31/20]
Capital stock 11810 11661
Additional paid-in capital 22 024 21202
Net result 7575 11562
Consolidated reserves 30 170 20987

= Financial liabilities :
=  Finance lease liability : 0,7M€
Reserves 2816 2698 = Bankloans: 1,6 M€

Total shareholders' equity 71 579 65 412

Financial liabilities 2362 15144
Account payable 9088 8617
Tax and employee related liabilities 21499 19 299
Other liabilities 11 208 10734
Total current liabilities 44 157 53 794

TOTAL LIABILITIES 118 552 121 904



CONSOLIDATED CASH FLOW STATEMENT

(in thousands of euros) 06/30/21,  06/30/20 cash pOSition decreases (_9’7 M€):
Consolidated net income (loss) 7 575 5423
Depreciation and amortization 4452 4 066 .. . .
o - = Positive cash flow generated by operating activities : +
Capital gains and losses -3 -21
Cash Flow after net financial expenses 12 024 9 468 107 M€ +12%
Interest paid and received 49 14
Income tax , including defferred taxes, due and paid 94 498
Variance in working capital -1 510 -448 . . . o el .
T T T ST = That finances investing activities:

10 657 9 532

w217 _ = 4,3 M€ of capitalized development costs
Adissition intangible and tangible assets -4 975 -5 242

Change in other financial assets -317 15 " 017 M€ Of tangible assets

Investments in associate company -770 -190

NET CASH FLOW FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES -6 062 -5 41 Dividend paid 12,9 M€

Dividend paid -2 897 -1896

Amount received from the exercise of stocks options 970 Repayment Of Government Guaranteed Loan (PG E) .
Change in borrowings -12 831
11,5 M€

NET CASH FLOW FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES -14 758

Effect of exchange rate changes on cash 438

Cash at the beginning of the period 40 421 POSitive Cu rrenCy impaCt

Cash at the end of the period 30 696



2021 OUTLOOK

Revenue should remain dynamic throughout H2

Growth should exceed 17% in constant currencies

Revenue should be over 130M€

Bookings are expected to continue to grow 2 digit despite less

favorable base effect

Profitability should surpass FY20, consistent with HY 21
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